
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a 

meeting, which will be held in  on 4 July 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

 
 

Enquiries to : Emma Taylor 

Tel : 020 7527 3486 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 26 June 2023 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Tricia Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Clare Jeapes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fin Craig 

Councillor Mick Gilgunn 
Councillor Ruth Hayes 
Councillor Claire Zammit 

Councillor Angelo Weekes 
Councillor Caroline Russell 
 

Councillor Ernestas Jegorovas-
Armstrong 
Councillor Praful Nargund 

Councillor Jason Jackson 
Councillor Toby North 
Councillor Dave Poyser 

Councillor Heather Staff 
Councillor Flora Williamson 
 

 
Quorum is 4 members of the Committee 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Pages 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

 

2.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between    
 you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial  
 interest) and the council. 

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  

(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month  
   or longer. 

(f)    Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body  
   in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value 
of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued 
share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  
  

 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 6 
 

5.  Chair's Report 

 

 

 

6.  Order of Business 
 

 
 



 
 
 

7.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 

opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item. 
  

 

B.  

 

Items for Decision/Discussion 

 

Pages 

 

8.  Membership and Terms of Reference 2023-24 
 

7 - 10 
 

9.  Selection of Scrutiny Topic 2023-24 
 

11 - 12 
 

10.  Libraries and Heritage - Q4 Performance Report 

 

To Follow 

 

11.  Employment & Skills - Q4 Performance Report 
 

To Follow 

 

12.  Environment & Transport - Q4 Performance Report 
 

To Follow 

 

13.  Net Zero Carbon Programme - Q4 Performance Report 

 

13 - 60 

 

14.  Proposed Work Plan 2023-24 
 

61 - 62 
 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgent by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
  

 

D.  

 

Exclusion of press and public 

 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure 

Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof. 
  

 

E.  

 

Confidential/exempt items 

 

Pages 

 

F.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 

agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
  

 



 
 
 

 
 
The next meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee will be on 12 

September 2023



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  27 March 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  27 March 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Clarke (Chair), Heather (Vice-Chair), Jeapes, Craig, 
Gilgunn, Hayes, Zammit, Weekes and Jegorovas-
Armstrong 

 

 
Councillor Tricia Clarke in the Chair 

 

 

88 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
None. 

 
89 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 

None. 

 

90 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
None. 

 
91 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 

RESOLVED:  

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2023 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them, with an ammendemnet to 
the work plan that Better(GLL) will attend a future meeting. 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2022 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 

 
92 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5) 

The Chair reminded everyone about the special meeting that had taken place on 18th April 
2023, this would be a virtual meeting to allow as many residents and external stakeholders 
to attend at possible. It had consisted of various breakout discussion groups on how The 
Council had met their net zero 2030 target.  
 
The Chair further commented on the issue of menstrual waste and told the committee that 
Marks and Spencer had good value washable period pants and encouraged those that 
menstruated to look into these as a sustainable option for when they menstruate.  
 
The Chair told the council of the City nature challenge that would take place on 31st march 
via zoom and she would have been happy to forward this onto members that had been 
interested.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  27 March 2023 

 

2 
 

Finally the Chair informed the committee that Councillor Convery had circulated a report on 
the decarbonisation of the pension fund.  

 

93 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6) 
The order of business changed so that item B8 was presented after Item B12 

 
94 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7) 

Public questions were taken after each Agenda item.  

 

95 Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT (2022/23) - ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT 
(Item 9) 
The Executive Member for Environment and Transport presented this item.  
 
The figures in E1, particularly in Q1 and Q2, explained why there had been a reduction in 
recycling and waste. Q1 showed a reduction due to contaminated timber being burned 
rather than recycled, this was an error by the contractor and had been rectified for future 
which would have led to more accurate figures. In Q2 the reduction came from the extreme 
hot weather leading to a reduction in organic waste. These therefore had been specific 
issues that led to reductions rather than overall trends.  
 
The Executive Member further told the committee £2 million had been invested to focus on 
recycling on estates.  
 
The Executive Member then answered questions from the committee, the following key 
points were raised: 
 

 She explained recycling was a percentage of waste collected so therefore this figure 
is down because recycling had decreased not overall waste.  

 Questions over the £2 million investment arose and the Executive Member clarified 
this was new investment money for estates recycling that would be used for better 
facilities and infrastructural improvements. As well as 2 officers being recruited to 
help with specific work surrounding this such as ‘doorstep’ engagement and more 
individual conversations with residents to increased education o recycling.  

 Keith Townsend explained that there had been a large drop in the waitlist for cycle 
hangars due to the team finally being able to work through the historic backlog and 
contacting those on the waitlist, many of whom had withdrawn for various personal 
reasons.  

 The committee wanted clarity on what was happening with SHIN, the Executive 
Member explained the work had shifted to more debt advice and that the Council 
would continue to invest for the next couple of years.  

 Many concerns were raised on the issue of fly tipping. Officers in response 
explained that the Council aims to remove 90% in 24 hours, this figure is currently at 
93%, which is the best figure in London for least fly tips. This also meant that most 
of the time they had been removed before people got a chance to report and 
therefore this could have explained the reduction in reports. However, councillors 
pointed out that fly tipping was still a big issue on certain estates and hotspots for 
this still existed. Officers further explained that there would be a review of street 
cleansing operations to maximise resources and technology. There had needed to 
be a balance to ensure there is sustained action to manage hotspot areas.  

 Officers also clarified on road sweeping that side roads should be cleaned 5 times a 
week and if workers had any difficulties doing this it had been reported to a 
supervisor.  

Page 2



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  27 March 2023 

 

3 
 

 The Council would work harder to make residents more aware and put out more 
information on how to recycle household white goods. 

 Officers also explained that they had to do a Planning Performance Indicator 
Review, so they had to come back with further information on residual waste at a 
later date.  

 
ACTION: 

Officers to provide information on the planning performance indicator review and residual 
waste. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the report be noted 

 

96 Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT (2022/23) - LIBRARIES AND HERITAGE (Item 
10) 
The Executive Member for Equalities, Culture and Inclusion presented the report 
 
Key Points were raised in the discussion:  

 The executive member explained that the restructure of the council had led to a 
delay to progress being made for libraries but now this was well underway. 

 Councillors suggested stocking literature and other library amenities in different 
languages to appeal to those that may not have English as a first language. The 
executive member explained they had already begun making progress on this but 
hope to expand further with the increase of Ukrainian refugees in the borough.  

 Councillors suggested increasing comms on what was available in libraries, such as 
audiobooks, magazines, e-books, to begin to appeal to a wider audience.  

 The Executive member said they would explore behaviour changes as to why there 
had been a decrease in usage in libraries even since the end of the pandemic.  

 Post-covid libraries needed to be reinvented to engage more people, possibly by 
hosting exhibitions. Suggestions were made by councillors to explore the possibility 
of making libraries a point of socialising for the community, with the possibility of 
opening a café or hosting community events in the facilities.  

 The Executive member explained these were all very good suggestions but there 
had been issues of funding and space but she was happy for the committee to 
present these ideas for her to take further.  

 
97 Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT (2022/23) NET ZERO CARBON PROGRAMME 

(Item 11) 
Sarah Hitchcock presented the report. She explained most of the programme was on track 
and hitting targets with a few delays in certain areas such as transport where a new project 
manager had been recruited. There had also been delays in buildings due to funding, but 
this was picking up pace now. They had also secured funding in certain areas such as more 
funding for tree canopy covers and funding bids had been put in for decarbonisation plans 
on corporate buildings.  
 
Key points in the discussion were raised:  

 Sarah explained the team had been working hard to address concerns in Bevin 
Court on new heat sources.  

 Over queries on key fob operated recycling bins for flats above shops, it was 
explained this is an added cost and the most effective method for increasing 
recycling was to place waste bins next to recycling bins to make sorting waste 
easier.  

 There had been ongoing engagement plans in which external people had been 
brought in to deliver events and provide skills on how to increase engagement in this 

Page 3



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  27 March 2023 

 

4 
 

area. As well as looking at other councils that had been successful with this such as 
Hackney Council.  

 In response to concerns over Bright Sparks it was explained that they were working 
hard to try to rejuvenate this so that it can benefit Islington residents. Moreover, if 
the NLWA can get this up and running it will allow residents to have the same 
access as they did before.  

 Additional funding had been allocated to schools to cope with increased Energy 
Caps as well as all schools being contacted and asked for feedback on a Schools 
Recycling Service.  

 Conversations around recycling centres had taken place but it was difficult to 
facilitate these due to nature and size of certain goods recycled, for example white 
household goods.  

 The Council were aiming to make pavements and people friendly streets as 
inclusive as possible to ensure there were dropped curbs and space on pavements 
for wheelchair users, but this had been difficult with restricted space and street 
trees.  

 Councillors asked for more information on green jobs from the Executive Member for 
Inclusive Economy and Jobs.  

 
ACTIONS: 
 

Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs to circulate information on green jobs.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report was noted.  

 

98 SCRUTINY REVIEW - DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS (Item 8) 
Councillors had the following suggestions for the draft recommendations:  
 

- Add another point (v) to point 1: NLWA to report back to the Council and the 
Scrutiny Committee on the scope for mixed waste sorting to maximise the recovery 
of recyclable materials, alongside promoting initiatives in the community to change 
behaviour to increase the reduction, reuse, and recycling of waste. 

- Point 3 reword as follows: Work with London Councils to lobby government for 
greater regulatory powers on managing the reduction of residual waste, particularly 
on supermarkets and retail bodies to enable the reduction, reuse, and recycling of 
waste both in their own supply-chains and for their customers. 

- Recommendations to improve the publicity on use of libraries.  
- To work with the NLWA on apprenticeship and other opportunities.  

 
RESOLVED:  

That the above recommendations be added and/or amended to the recommendations 
report. 

 
99 WORKPLAN 2022/23 (Item 12) 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the workplan and responses to previous actions arising were noted.  

 
 

 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 

Page 4



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  27 March 2023 

 

5 
 

 
 

 
CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

Law and Governance  
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD 

 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services and Governance   

Meeting of: Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

Date:  4 July 2023 

Ward(s): N/A 

 

Subject: Environment and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee – Membership, Terms of 
Reference and Dates of Meetings   

1. Synopsis  
1.1. The Committee is asked to note the Committee’s terms of reference and other 

arrangements.  

 

2. Recommendations   
2.1. To note the terms of reference, membership and dates of meetings of the 

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 

2023/24.  

 

3. Background  

3.1. The Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee is one of the Council’s 

five scrutiny committees. Scrutiny Committees carry out reviews of the council's 

policies, performance and practice and also consider how external organisations 

conduct their business to support local, accountable and transparent decision-

making and to shape future policy and practice.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



 

 

3.2. The terms of reference of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

are set out at Appendix A.  

 

3.3. The Committee membership for 2023-24 is set out below 

 

Councillor Tricia Clarke (Chair)  Councillor Mick Gilgunn 

Councillor Clare Jeapes (Vice Chair) Councillor Ruth Hayes 

Councillor Angelo Weekes   Councillor Clair Zammit 

Councillor Fin Craig        Councillor Caroline Russell 

 

 

Substitutes:  

Councillor Jason Jackson   Councillor David Poyser 

Councillor Heather Staff   Councillor Flora Williamson 

Councillor Toby North    Councillor Ernestas Jegorovas-      

                                                                          Armstrong 

                                                    

3.4. The dates of meetings for 2023-24 are:  

  

o 4 July 2023 

o 12 September 2023 

o 17 October 2023 

o 23 Novembe
[...]
 papers:  

- None.  

Final report clearance: 

Approved by:  

   Head of Democratic Services and Governance       

Date:  26 June 2023    

Report Author: Emma Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer  

Email: democracy@islington.gov.uk  

 
Page 9

mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk


Appendix A – Terms of Reference  

 

ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Composition 

Members of the Executive may not be members of the Scrutiny Committee. 

No member may be involved in scrutinising a decision which he/she has been directly involved. 

The Scrutiny Committee shall be entitled to appoint a number of people as non-voting co-
optees.  

Quorum 

The quorum for a meeting of the committee shall be four members. 

Terms of Reference 

1. To carry out the functions of an overview and scrutiny committee in respect of matters 
relating to the Environment Directorate. 

2. To scrutinise other sustainability and transport issues affecting the borough 

3. To undertake, a scrutiny review of its own choosing and any further reviews as directed 
by the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee and, consulting all relevant sections 

of the community, to make recommendations to the Executive thereon. 

4. To carry out any review referred to it by the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

following consideration of a Councillor Call for Action referral. 

Page 10



ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

SELECTION OF SCRUTINY TOPIC 2023-24 

 

The Committee is invited to select its main review topic for 2023-24.  

In recent years, the Committee has reviewed the following topics:  

- Net Zero Carbon 2030 strategy focusing on the Circular Economy and Green Jobs  

- Behavioural Change 

- Waste Management 

The Committee may also request one-off reports on matters relevant to its terms of 

reference, the scheduling of these will be agreed following consultation with the Chair.  

All scrutiny work should be supported by a clear scope, 
[...]
Local Government (including Bristol City Leap + Hackney Light & Power).
• Engaged with London Council’s ‘Retrofit London’ Programme and now an active participant.

Officer time needed to submit 
applications and (in some cases) 
administer grants.

COF income averages £1.822m 
p/a but anticipated decline in 
income as buildings compliant.

Additional work 
required on WS1 
financial strategy + 
fund. mechanisms.

• Major funding bids inc. GHNF Aug + 
LEVI TBC.
• Continued work with partners eg: UKIB, 
GFI.
• Continue to develop fin. strategy in WS1.

• Planning Away Day scheduled June 
2023.

P
age 59



Finance and Investment Updates Workstream Owner: Paul Clarke

Key updates Summary of key risks/issues Priority delayed 
deliverables Priority upcoming deliverables

Our Investments and Pension Fund
As at 31 March 22 the current carbon exposure was 42.5% (target 50%) and future was 78.9% 
(75%).
New targets approved by the Pensions Sub Committee (June 2022) as targets ended March 
2022.

A briefing note was circulated at NZC Steering Board (Feb) on decarbonisation of pension 
fund; a report written by Cllr Convery (Chair of Pensions Sub-Committee) went to E&R Scrutiny 
(Mar).

Advice from Mercer states that the 
Council is in a 'good position' to meet 
new targets.

New targets now against a larger 
portfolio however which makes 
comparison difficult.

Continued work with Pensions Team with a 
view to presenting an update at future 
Board.

Supporting Pensions Team on Taskforce on 
Climate-related Financial Disclosures 
(TCFD).

Partnership Fundraising and Sponsorship Strategy
These 2 x deliverables are being assessed with WS4, with a revised target date of Jul-23.

P
age 60



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Workplan 2023/24 

Draft for review at committee meeting 4 July 2023 

 

4 July 2023  

Membership, Terms of Reference, and Dates of Meetings  

Select New Scrutiny Topic for 2023-24 

Environment & Transport – Q4 Performance Report  

Employment & Skills – Q4 Performance Report  

Libraries and Heritage – Q4 Performance Report  

Net Zero Carbon Programme – Q4 Performance Report  

Agree work plan for 2023-24  

 

12 September 2023 

Scrutiny Topic – Scrutiny Initiation Document  

Scrutiny Report: Net Zero Carbon Review 2022-23  

Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs – Annual Report  

Environment & Transport – Q1 Performance Report  

Employment & Skills – Q1 Performance Report  

 

17 October 2023  

Scrutiny Topic – Witness Evidence  

Libraries and Heritage – Q1 Performance Report  

Net Zero Carbon Programme – Q1 Performance Report  

Executive Member for Environment and Transport – Annual Report  

 

 

23 November 2023  

Scrutiny Topic – Witness Evidence 

Environment & Transport – Q2 Performance Report  

Employment & Skills – Q2 Performance Report 

Report back on Behavioural Change Scrutiny (2020-21)  

 

25 January 2024 

Scrutiny Topic – Witness Evidence 

Libraries and Heritage – Q2 Performance Report  

Net Zero Carbon Programme – Q2 Performance Report  

 

 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 14



 

7 March 2024 

Scrutiny Topic – Witness Evidence 

Annual Update from North London Waste Authority  

Environment & Transport – Q3 Performance Report  

Employment & Skills – Q3 Performance Report 

 

25 March 2024 – Special Climate Emergency Public Meeting  

 

16 April 2024 

Scrutiny Review: Draft Recommendations  

Libraries and Heritage – Q3 Performance Report  

Net Zero Carbon Programme – Q3 Performance Report  

 

 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 Membership and Terms of Reference 2023-24
	9 Selection of Scrutiny Topic 2023-24
	13 Net Zero Carbon Programme - Q4 Performance Report
	Net Zero Carbon Strategy�Quarterly progress report (Q4)
	Synopsis
	Overview of progress to 31 March 2023
	WS1:  Buildings, Housing, Commercial and Infrastructure 
	Council Owned Housing Stock Projects�Workstream Owner:  Matt West
	Buildings, Housing, Commercial and Infrastructure proj

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  4 July 2023 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at  
on  4 July 2023 at 7.30 pm. 

 

 
Present: Councillors: Clarke (Chair), Jeapes (Vice-Chair), Craig, 

Gilgunn, Hayes, Zammit and Russell 
 
 

Present: Other Councillors: Bell-Bradford, Khondoker, Champion 
 

Councillor Tricia Clarke in the Chair 

 

 
5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 

Apologies were received from Councillor Angelo Weekes 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 

None. 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 

None. 
 

8 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2023 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

9 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5) 

The Chair gave thanks to the previous Corporate Director of Environment and 

Climate Change for the work they had done with the committee over that last few 

years. The Chair noted the success of the public special meeting that took place in 

April. The Chair informed the committee she would be attending the next London 

Scrutiny Network event where they had selected the theme of ‘Climate Emergency – 

local authority approaches to scrutiny in this area’; the Chair would report back any 

key points from this event.  

 
10 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6) 

The Order of business was as per the Agenda. 
 

11 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7) 

Public questions were taken after each agenda item. 

 
 
 

 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  4 July 2023 

 

2 
 

12 MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 2023-24 (Item 8) 

The Chair presented this report on the committee membership and terms of 

reference. 
RESOLVED:  

That the report was noted by the committee  
 

13 SELECTION OF SCRUTINY TOPIC 2023-24 (Item 9) 

The Chair presented this item and asked Councillors for suggestions on the Scrutiny 
Topic for 2023/24.  

 
Councillors made suggestions for the scrutiny topic, including:  

 Active travel, promotion and behavioural change 

 Inclusive economy, affordable workspaces, and apprenticeship 
schemes 

 Delivery riders and drivers and their impact 
 

Councillors made suggestions for one off reports and informal working group topics, 
including:  

 Water harvesting 

 Green skills within the inclusive economy 

 The Supplementary Planning Document 

 Library of Things and the Bright Sparks schemes 

 Recycling Rates  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the scrutiny topic for 2023/24 would be Active Travel  
 

14 LIBRARIES AND HERITAGE - Q4 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Item 10) 

The Executive Member for Equalities, Culture and Inclusion and the Assistant 
Director of Community Learning & Libraries presented this item. The Executive 

Member asked for questions or comments on the report.   
 
Key points raised in the discussion were:  

 Councillors noted the use of libraries as warm spaces was a positive 
move.  

 The Executive Member explained they were looking to engage certain 
communities through targeted activities and better relationships with 
schools as well as looking at how to measure demographics and the 

types of people that used the libraries.  

 In response to questions on the decline of use of PCs in libraries, the 

Executive Member explained that while there was a digital divide, officers 
had set up a working group to look at this in 3 different strands: 

connectivity, devices and skills. There were also PCs for beginners at 
different libraries across the borough. On site visits the PCs had always 
seemed to be in good use, but the team were always reviewing the need 

for these and how they were being used. The Executive Member 
explained being digitally inclusive was very important and asked 

councillors to flag any issues they may see or hear about from residents. 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  4 July 2023 

 

3 
 

The Executive Member said they would investigate the data on use of 
PCs and the active members of libraries.  

 The Executive Member explained there was a review of library spaces 
and community centres. It was part of the strategic approach to 

investigate the existing relationship between the two but there were some 
collaborations between the spaces rather than being always two separate 
entities.  

ACTION  
The executive member to investigate the data on use of PCs and active members of 

library spaces.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the report be noted by the committee 
 

15 EMPLOYMENT & SKILLS - Q4 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Item 11) 

The Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs and the Director of 
Inclusive Economy and Jobs presented this item. The Executive Member explained 

that there had been a 300% increase to the people in work from the 2019 target of 
1,000. They had worked hard to revive the Anchor Institutions. There had been 

projects such as LIFT to get people from minority backgrounds into the creative and 
tech industry, £1.49 million funding had been secured to run a similar programme on 
life sciences. The Council have been campaigning hard to ensure local institutions 

provide the London Living Wage. The 5,000-person target of people into 
employment over 4 years was already at 3,000 in the first year, but the Executive 

Member explained that keeping people in those roles was just as important as 
initially getting them into work. Most outcomes and statistics were from the external 
employers and as these weren’t statutory it could be difficult to get statistics on 

certain groups in employment such as parents and people with disabilities. The 
Executive Member explained the childcare bursary was being maintained.  

 
Key points raised in the discussion were:  

 The Executive Member explained that the childcare bursary could conflict 

with maternity leave. There were still improvements to be made to the 
scheme, but the Executive Member emphasised that the money was 

available to support parents into work. Outreach workers had been hired 
to work with parents and publicise the bursary. The Executive Member 

explained they would be interested to know if the bursary isn’t reaching 
particular groups, and they were regularly updating Islington partners so 
will hopefully see greater take-up next year.  

 The Executive Member explained that officers would investigate the gaps 
in data around disability benefits and the data about people still in work.  

 On affordable workspaces, the Executive Member explained Outlandish 
did an amazing amount of work and were a long-established provider. 
They had delivered great social value and worked closely on the Net Zero 

Carbon aim. The Executive Member explained the Council had a mature 
strong relationship with Outlandish and wanted to reach this same level 

with all providers.  

 The support for young people into paid employment had been under 

target and Councillors asked whether they received other forms of support 
such as for mental health or debt. The Executive Member explained some 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  4 July 2023 

 

4 
 

of the cohorts were looked after children so work closely with Children’s 
Services and receive pastoral support. There was a knock-on effect from 

Covid-19 meaning social interaction had decreased and social isolation 
had increased. There also was resistance from employers to employ the 

18-25 category, as many don’t run apprenticeship schemes. However, the 
Executive Member wanted to do more internally and work with schools in 
offering apprenticeship schemes. The Executive Member explained they 

were developing a strategic approach to make Islington an exemplar 
employer for apprenticeships.  

 A councillor noted it was great that Islington worked with people and 
schemes around women in construction.  

RESOLVED:  

That the report be noted by the committee 
 

16 ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT - Q4 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Item 12) 

The Executive Member for Environment, Air Quality and Transport presented this 
item. The Executive Member explained that increasing recycling rates was a 

persistent issue and there had been a reduction since covid. There was an ongoing 
piece of work on this. Waste reduction and work on how to improve recycling on 
estates was also being looked at. There had been 419 EV Charging Points installed 

as of May 2023.  
 

Key points raised in the discussion were:  

 The Executive Member explained that the Street Scene Strategy Manager 
would update the committee in 6 months on waste reduction and recycling 

on estates. 

 The communications programme for recycling was behind schedule, but 

the Council was trying to engage with people in a more exciting way and it 
was important to involve residents in the process and ask what they want 
to see.  

 Councillors noted that the Cost of Living had an impact as this had 
changed people’s spending habits and could mean they were buying 

more plastic packaged goods.  

 It was important to continue to encourage people and give better 

guidance so that they were more equipped to recycle and reduce waste. It 
was important to also notify people of positive changes and outcomes 
such as the target around residual waste to further encourage them that 

they were making a difference.  

 A member commented that it was positive that the number of people with 

privately owned cars was reducing.  

 The NLWA tried to keep recycling as local as possible.  

 It was noted it could be difficult to keep track on whether the reduction of 
food waste was good or bad as it could also mean that people are 
consuming and wasting less food. Messages that tended to work revolved 

around the cost of wasted food.  

  The Committee also wanted to explore what happened to wasted 

clothing.  
 
 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  4 July 2023 

 

5 
 

RESOLVED:  

That the report was noted by the committee 

 
17 NET ZERO CARBON PROGRAMME - Q4 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Item 13) 

Sarah Hitchcock, Head of Net Zero Carbon Programme, presented this report.  
Key points raised in the discussion were:  

 The Head of Net Zero Carbon Programme explained that some Action 

Plans were taking longer than planned as a holistic approach was needed 
and currently the data is not available for some areas. Hopefully by the 

end of the year these plans will be available to the Committee.  

 They further explained they would come back to the Committee on the 

timings for the circular economy Action Plan and the opening of the green 
classroom.  

 It was important to be able to justify why projects were happening such as 

Library of Things and Bright Sparks. Councillors requested another 
update on these and how the work was progressing.  

 The Islington Living Streets AGM took place on 5th July 2023. It was 
important to have ongoing engagement between cyclists and pedestrians. 
This discussion could be integrated into the citizen panel discussions.  

 Islington had been Highly Commended in the MJ Awards for its work on 
People Friendly Streets. 

 

RESOLVED:  

That the report was noted by the committee 

 
18 PROPOSED WORK PLAN 2023-24 (Item 14) 

The Chair presented the draft Work Programme 2023/24 to the committee and 

highlighted the suggestions that Councillors had made for witness evidence 
sessions and one-off reports.  

 
It was noted that the work programme would continue to be updated throughout the 
year. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the workplan 2023/24 be noted.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9:30pm  
 
CHAIR 

 


